
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 23 September 2024 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillor(s) Emily Wood (Chair), Calum Watt (Vice-Chair), 
Annie Currier, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Callum Roper and 
Clare Smalley 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Pat Vaughan and Aiden Wells 
 

Independent Members: 
 

Dave Carter and Jane Nellist 

Officers attending: 
 

Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson and Amanda Stanislawski 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 15 July 2024  
 

3 - 12 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

13 - 26 

4.  Revised Internal Audit Plan 2024/25  
 

27 - 40 

5.  Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance  
 

41 - 54 

6.  Learning and Development Plan for Members of the Audit Committee  
 

55 - 70 

7.  Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee  
 

71 - 80 

8.  Addressing the Local Audit Backlog in England  
 

81 - 84 

9.  External Audit: Progress Report  
 

85 - 92 

10.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

93 - 104 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Audit Committee 15 July 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Emily Wood (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Annie Currier, Thomas Dyer, Callum Roper, 

Clare Smalley, Pat Vaughan and Calum Watt 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gary Hewson 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 19 March 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2024 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda item 
titled 'Statement of Accounts 2023/24'. His Gran
[...]
a risk management strategy in place which was 
up to date and embedded and that Risk Registers were complete, 
reviewed and contained appropriate mitigating actions 

5



 
f. requested members consideration on the content of the report.  

 
RESOLVED that the risk management framework adopted by the Council and the 
risk management activity undertaken during the year be noted.  
 

7.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of ‘exempt 
information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

8.  Information Governance Update - Appendix A  
 

Minute number 5  included details of the discussion associated with this item. 
 
(Only Appendix A Information Governance Risk Register was contained here as 
exempt information.) 
 
RESOLVED that Appendix A (Exempt Information) be accepted. 
 

9.  Risk Management Annual Update - Appendix B  
 

Only Appendix B Strategic Risk Register was contained here as exempt information. 
 
RESOLVED that Appendix B (Exempt Information) be accepted. 
 

10.  Inclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be included back into the meeting. 
 

11.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed against the audit plan up to 15 May 2024, as 
detailed at Appendix A  
 

b. highlighted that Audit Committee held the responsibility for receiving a regular 
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
as a key requirement of public sector internal audit standards  
 

c. detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:
[...]
ainst the 
2023/24 Counter Fraud Work Plan including the outcomes of pro-active fraud 
work and investigations and the fraud risk register 
 

b. summarised the number of fraud cases during 2023/24 compared to the 
previous year and advised that overall, there had been an increase in most 
cases this year. Details were provided at paragraph 3.1 of the  report 
 

c. gave an overview of the progress that had been made against completing the 
actions within the Counter Fraud Action Plan as detailed at paragraph 3.2 of 
the report 
 

d. further updated members on the following areas of work that were still in 
progress. These included Single Person Discount Rolling Review, Self 
Assessment against the Counter Fraud Strategy and Counter Fraud Training 
 

e. invited members questions and comments. 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

16.  Addressing the Audit Backlog in England  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer updated that since the publication of the Audit 
Agenda there had been a change in Government and work could not be continued 
on this until the new Government announced their policy. It was still useful to provide 
the following information to committee:  
 

a. presented the Audit Committee with a summary of the recent consultation 
undertaken by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) for addressing the Local Audit backlog in England 
 

b. detailed the background to the local audit back log and advised that a 
consultation and proposal was issued on 8 February 2024 to clear the audit 
backlog for English councils. The General Election was called before the 
results of the consultation were released 

 
c.  gave an overview of the proposed package of measures within the 

consultation as detailed at paragraph 3 of the report 
 

d. advised that the Council was in a favourable position compared to many other 
authorities as all financial accounts up to and including 2022/23 had been 
completed by external
[...]
, External Audit: 
 

a. presented a report to receive and comment upon the External Audit Value for 
Money Risk Assessment for the year ending 31 March 2024, which assessed 
whether there were any significant weaknesses in the Council’s arrangements 
to secure Value for Money 

 

11



b. outlined the risk assessment processes which included obtaining an 
understanding of the key processes that the Council had in place, including 
financial management, risk management and partnership working 
arrangements 
 

c. explained that KPMG had evaluated the design controls in place for a number 
of the Council’s systems, reviewed reports from external organisations and 
internal audit and performed inquiries of management 
 

d. advised that no significant risk had been identified for any of the relevant 
domains of Financial Sustainability, Governance and Improving economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness 
 

e. invited members questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the Draft Value for Money Risk Assessment be 
noted. 
 

19.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2024/25 as detailed at Appendix B of the report 

 
b. referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 

work programme 
 

c. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 
Appendix A of the report for information 

 
d. updated that two Independent Members would formally be appointed to the 

Audit Committee at Council on 16 July 2024 and would be in attendance at 
the September Audit Committee 

 
e. invited members questions and comments. 

 
Question: Would the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference be updated to reflect 
the changes to the membership of the committee? 
Response: The Terms of Reference had been updated and would be agreed at 
Council on 16 July 2024. 

 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2024/25 be 
noted. 
 
 

12



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

AMANDA STANISLAWSKI, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 
 

To present the Internal Audit Progress Report to the Audit Committee, incorporating 
the overall position reached so far, and summaries of the outcomes of audits 
completed during the period. 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 
 

The Internal Audit progress report attached (Appendix A) covers the following 
areas:- 

 Progress against the plan 

 Summary of Audit work 
 

2.2 The report highlights progress against the audit plan up to 31 August.  
 

3. Progress Report 
 

3.1 Four reports have been issued since the previous Progress Report in June.  These 
include VAT/Tax (High), Governance Health Check (Substantial), Housing Benefit 
Subsidy (Substantial) and Online Services (Substantial). We have also completed 
the first Follow-up spot check review which provided a positive opinion.  Summaries 
of these reports are included within the Appendix. 
 

3.2 Performance data shows a number of indicators are currently below the annual 
targets.  The reasons for this are included within the report but some are also 
skewed due to the low numbers and nature of the audits.  Overall completion of the 
plan is on target. 
 

4. Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report.  
 

4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report. 
 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 

13

Item No. 3



The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all individuals 
when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering services and 
in relation to their own employees. 

[...]
 of a change in the number of days in the Audit Plan 
and to seek views on audit coverage in the second half of the year and to approve 
the revised Audit Plan for 2024/25. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 In line with good practice the Audit Plan is frequently reviewed and amended to 
reflect the current risk environment and priorities.  A full formal review of the plan 
covering both resources and environmental changes is completed half way through 
the year and reported to CMT and the Audit Committee.  Interim changes are 
reported through the Progress Reports. 
 

3. 2024/25 Audit Plan 
 

3.1 Since the original plan was drawn up there have been a number of changes to the 
resources available. Following the unexpected departure of the Principal Auditor at 
the end of February there was a vacancy in the team until July and also additional 
unplanned work, sickness and training support.  Some of this has been covered 
through external contractors but there remains a shortfall in days.  This has meant 
that the current Audit Plan as approved in March 2024 needs to be amended to 
reflect a lower level of resource.  
 
The revised plan has been reduced by 28 days, with savings in resources made 
through reducing support to Assurance Lincolnshire.  Appendix 1 is a copy of the 
revised plan together with additional information. 
 

3.2 Set out below are the anticipated changes to be made to the original plan:- 
 
The following audits have been removed:- 
 

 Project Management 

 Housing Strategy 

 Western Growth Corridor -2 (2023/24) 
 
Appendix A provides the rationale behind these changes. 

27

Item No. 4



3.3 Further changes may be made to the revised plan in light of the results of a review 
currently being undertaken by the Corporate Management Team and any other 
changes which occur within the next six months.  These changes will be reported 
within the Progress Reports unless they are significant when a further separate 
report will be presented to the Audit Commi
[...]
uncil’s whistleblowing policy is part of range of counter fraud policies which 
are reviewed every two years (or sooner if required). The policy was last reviewed 
in August 2022 where there was little change made. 
 

2.2 A Whistleblower is generally a term used for a person who works in or for an 
organisation and raises an honest and reasonable concern about a possible fraud, 
crime, danger or other serious risk that could threaten colleagues, service users, 
customers, members of the public or the success and reputation of the organisation. 
 

2.3 UK law protects employees from dismissal, harassment or victimisation if such 
treatment occurs as a result of having made a whistle-blowing disclosure considered 
to be in the public interest. If workers bring information about a wrongdoing to the 
attention of their employers or a relevant organisation, they are protected in certain 
circumstances under the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998. This is commonly 
referred to as 'blowing the whistle'. The law that protects whistleblowers is for the 
public interest - so people can speak out if they find malpractice in an organisation. 
Blowing the whistle is more formally known as 'making a disclosure in the public 
interest'. 

  
3. Policy and Guidance 

 
3.1 The Council’s current whistleblowing policy has been updated to correct paragraph 

numbering and some rewording and reformatting. There have been no material 
changes to the content. 
 

3.2 A copy of the policy and guidance is attached at Appendix A with the changes 
marked. 

  
4. Organisational Impacts  

 
4.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 

 
There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report. 
 

4.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  

41

Item No. 5



  
There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report; however the 
policy helps ensure compliance with UK law. 

 
4.3 

 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
T
[...]
-numbered the 
paragraphs. 

 
  

44



 

3 
 

Introduction  
 

1. A Whistleblower is generally a term used for a person who works in or for an 
organisation and raises an honest and reasonable concern about a possible fraud, 
crime, danger or other serious risk that could threaten colleagues, service users, 
customers, members of the public or the success and reputation of the organisation. 
This reporting is sometimes called whistleblowing. You should take prompt action to 
raise concerns if you believe something is wrong. 

2. The Whistleblowing law is contained in the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 (PIDA 
– amended by the Enterprise and Regulatory Reform Act 2013). Public bodies, such 
as this Council, are required to have a Whistleblowing policy and to ensure that 
employees raising the concern has legal protection from harassment or victimisation 
because of the disclosure. This is called a ‘protected disclosure.’ 

3. You can use our Whistleblowing arrangements if you are a:- 
 

  Councillor 

  Council employee/Worker 

  Contractor 

  Partner 

  Member of the public 
 
4. We want you to feel that it is safe and acceptable to tell us about your concerns so 

that we can investigate and take action as soon as possible. We want to assure you 
that there is no reason to remain silent; your decision to talk to us may be difficult but, 
if you believe what you are saying is true, you have nothing to fear as you are 
following the Council’s Code of Conduct and helping to protect colleagues, the users 
of our services and the residents of Lincoln.  

 
5. We will not tolerate any harassment or victimisation of whistleblowers and we will 

take action to protect those who raise concerns. PIDA protects workers* from 
dismissal, harassment or victimisation if such treatment occurs as a result of having 
made a qualifying whistle-blowing disclosure considered to be in the public interest. 
Members of the public Those who raise concerns and are not classed a
[...]
. 

 
2.3 While the original proposed audit backstop dates (as part of Phase 1 and 2) included 

in the consultation were abandoned following the calling of the recent General 
Election, the new Government has now published it’s response to the consultation 
and has laid in Parliament regulations to give effect to it’s proposals. 
 

3. Government Response to Addressing the Local Audit Backlog Consultation 
 

3.1 On the 30 July 2024 the new Government set out a in written statement a new 
backstop date of Friday 13 December 2024 for all outstanding external audits up to 
and including 2022/23.  For 2023/24 the audit deadline will be 28 February 2025. If 

81

Item No. 8



 
 

these deadlines are not met, accounts will be published with a disclaimer or modified 
opinion. The Government is expecting that disclaimed opinions should be limited to 
the next two years (2023/24 and 2024/25 accounts) in the majority of cases. 
 

3.2 Secondary legislation would be laid in Parliament to amend The Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 to incorporate the above and the following proposed deadlines for 
future years: 
 

 2024/25 – 27 February 2026 

 2025/26 – 31 January 2027  

 2026/27 – 30 November 2027  

 2027/28 – 30 November 2028 
 

3.3 The regulations will also be amended to extend the deadline for local authorities to 
prepare draft accounts from 31 May to 30 June for the financial years 2024/25 to 
2027/28. 
  

3.4 There were proposed exemptions to having to meet the backstop date, which would 
require the audit opinion to be published as soon as is practicable, these were: 
 

 where auditors are considering a material objection; 

 where recourse to the court could be required; or  

 from 2023/24, where the auditor is not yet satisfied with the body’s Value for 
Money arrangements. 
 

3.5 Authorities that are not exempt but don’t meet the backstop date will be named, along 
with their auditors, and required to “publish an explanation, to send a copy of this to
[...]
d private borrowing which 

were raised in the consultation. The response highlighted that private borrowing may 
already be impacted and acknowledged that there may be an impact on authorities’ 
ability to borrow money where disclaimed or modified opinions are issued as a result 
of the backstop dates. In cases of qualified or disclaimed audits due to the backstop 
dates, the government’s expectation is that private lenders would factor in the 
exceptional context and consider their approach on a case-by-case basis.  
 

4. Implications for the Council 
 

4.1 At this stage the Council is in a more favourable position compared to many other 
authorities as all financial accounts up to and including 2022/23 have been completed 
by external audit and it has received a positive value for money statement up to 
2022/23. As such the Council is not affected by the backstop date of Friday 13 
December 2024 for all outstanding external audits up to and including 2022/23. 
 

4.2 In relation to the audit of the 2023/24 statement of accounts, at this stage the audit is 
progressing sufficiently well enough to not identify a risk of not achieving the backstop 
date of 28 February 2025.  An update on the progress of the 2023/24 audit, provided 
by the Council’s External Auditors KPMG, is included elsewhere on this agenda. 
 

4.3 From 2024/25 onwards, the deadline for the Council to prepare it’s statement of 
accounts will be extended e from 31 May to 30 June.  This will provide the Council 
with additional time to focus on quality checking and preparation of audit files, thereby 
benefitting the audit process. 
 

5. Strategic Priorities 
 

5.1 There are no direct implications for the Council’s strategic priorities. The external 
audit of the Council’s financial statements and VFM conclusion is a statutory 
requirement and as such contributes towards the fitness for purpose of the Council’s 
governance arrangements. 
 

6. Organisational Impacts  
 

6.1 Finance – There are 

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 23 September 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Annie Currier (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson and Pat Vaughan 

 
Independent Member: Dave Carter and Jane Nellist 

 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Emily Wood, Councillor Calum Watt, Councillor 

Callum Roper and Councillor Clare Smalley 
 

20.  Appointment of Chair  
 

It was proposed, seconded and RESOLVED that Councillor Annie Currier be 
appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
Councillor Dyer requested that it be formally recorded that he was against the 
appointment of Councillor Currier as Chair. He was disappointed that neither the 
Chair or Vice Chair were in attendance at the meeting. He felt that it was 
inappropriate to appoint Councillor Currier as Chair as she was a newly elected 
Councillor and the Audit Committee required competence and consistency. He 
further added that the meeting could have been moved to an alternative date so that 
the Chair and Vice-Chair could be in attendance. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that the Chair and Vice-Chair had requested that 
the meeting be moved to an alternative date, however, at the time it was not possible 
due to the scheduled work programme. 
 

21.  Confirmation of Minutes - 15 July 2024  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2024 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

22.  Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Pat Vaughan declared a Personal Interest with regard to the agenda item 
titled 'External Audit: Progress Report'. His Granddaughter worked in the Finance 
Department at City of Lincoln Council.  
 

23.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed against the audit plan up to 31 August 2024, as 
detailed at Appendix A  
 

b. highlighted that Audit Committee held the responsibility for receiving a regular 
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
as a key requirement of public sector internal audit standards  
 

c. detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:  
 

 Progress against the plan  



 Summary of Audit work  
 

d. invited members questions and comments. 
 
Question: Western Growth Corridor had previously been discussed at Audit 
Committee and had been identified as a significant risk to the Council. Would it be 
reported to Audit Committee as an individual item rather than being reported as part 
of the internal progress report? 
Response: The Western Growth Corridor was included in the Audit Plan and would 
be reported through to Audit Committee via the Internal Audit Progress report. 
External Audit Response: The Western Growth Corridor arrangements were 
considered by external audit during the value for money risk assessment and there 
was no significant risks identified within the governance arrangements. 
Question: Why had the Western Growth Corridor Audit been postponed to Quarter 
3? 
Response: Major Developments were approached to undertake the Audit, however, 
at that time they could not accommodate an audit due to their workloads as they 
were focussed on delivering phase1a of the project. 
 
Question: Were Officers satisfied with the current staffing level within the team? 
Response: Yes, an experienced Principal Auditor had been appointed and he was 
able to provide support to the Audit Manager. 
 
Question: What were the sickness percentage levels within the Audit Team and 
how did this compare to previous years? 
Response: A response would be provided following the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted. 
 

24.  Revised Internal Audit Plan 2024/25  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented to Audit Committee the revised Audit Plan for 2024/25 which 
included a change in the number of days in the Audit Plan and sought views 
on audit coverage in the second half of the year 

 
b. explained that the revised plan had been reduced by 28 days, with other 

savings in resources being made through reducing support to Assurance 
Lincolnshire  

 
c. advised that the following audits had been removed from the plan and the 

rationale behind the changes were included at Appendix 1 of the report: 
 

 Project Management 

 Housing Strategy 

 Western Growth Corridor -2 (2023/24) 
 

d. added that further changes may be made to the revised plan due to the 
results of a review currently being undertaken by Corporate Management 
Team. Any changes would be reported to Audit Committee 
 

e. stated that the revised plan would still enable the Audit Manager to provide an 
annual internal audit opinion 
 



f. invited members questions and comments. 
 
Question: How much had been spent on agency/contractor support in 2024/25? 
Response: An answer would be provided following the meeting. 
 
Question: Did the audit plan contain all of the available days for the team? If not, 
what were the remaining days spent on? 
Response: The rest of the time was taken up by training, sickness, annual leave, 
general admin and other work such as whistleblowing. A full-time trainee had been 
appointed to the team which replaced a previous part time position. Quite a lot of 
time was allocated to the trainee for learning and development. A detailed 
breakdown would be provided following the meeting. 
 
Comment: It was disappointing that the number of days in the audit plan had to be 
reduced. 
Response: The reduction in the number of audit days was due to staff vacancies. 
The team was now fully staffed and once the trainee was up and running there 
would be more hours available. Also, support to Assurance Lincolnshire was no 
longer required which would allow for more audit hours next year. 
 
Comment: The Western Growth Corridor Audit had been removed from the first 
quarter. Members were keen to see the audit and the Major Developments Team 
needed to make time for it. 
Response: There should not be an issue completing the Audit going forward. The 
team were focussed on delivering phase 1a of the project during quarter 1 which 
was the reason for the delay. 
 
Question: Was City of Lincoln Council above the average number of audit days 
compared to other Councils? 
Response: Yes. 
 
Question: Was there anything that the Audit Committee could do to support Officers 
in making progress with Audits? 
Response: Not at present. Officers were currently reviewing the process to improve 
how audits were progressed. Officers would include suggestions within the report if 
they felt that support was required from the Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the revised Audit Plan 2024/25 be approved. 
 

25.  Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented the Council’s current whistleblowing policy and guidance 
 

b. explained that the current whistleblowing policy had been updated to correct 
paragraph numbering and some rewording and reformatting. There had been 
no material change to content 
 

c. highlighted that the councils whistleblowing policy was part of a range of 
counter fraud policies which were reviewed every two years (or sooner if 
required)  
 

d. stated that a whistleblower was generally a term used for a person who 
worked in or for an organisation and raised an honest and reasonable 



concern about a possible fraud, crime, danger or other serious risk that could 
threaten colleagues, service users, customers, members of the public or the 
success and reputation of an organisation 
 

e. referred to a copy of the policy and guidance at Appendix A of the report and 
highlighted the marked changes 
 

f. invited members questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED that the updated Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance be approved. 
 

26.  Learning and Development Plan for Members of the Audit Committee  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. presented the proposed Learning and Development plan for members of the 
Audit Committee, to ensure that committee members were adequately trained 
and prepared to effectively undertake their role 
 

b. explained the CIPFA Audit Committee Guidance (2022) and Self-Assessment 
as detailed in paragraph 3 of the report and summarised the survey 
responses received 
 

c. further explained that in response to the feedback a review of the learning and 
development plan had been undertaken 
 

d. proposed that the Learning and Development Plan set out at table 4.2 of the 
report be used to support elected members and independent committee 
members to effectively undertake their role 
 

e. invited committees questions and comments. 
 
The Chair commented that it was a good, comprehensive training package that was 
on offer to Members. How would Officers ensure that the training was completed and 
what support would be provided to those that had not attended training? 
 
The Chief Finance Officer responded that a training register would be kept, 
published and reported to Audit Committee annually. The training slides would be 
circulated to members who were not able to attend training. Individual briefing 
sessions with Officers would also be available to those that were unable to attend. It 
was important to ensure that members of Audit Committee were well trained. 
 
RESOLVED that the Learning and Development Plan be noted. 
 

27.  Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 
a. presented the progress made on implementing the actions that arose from the 

review of effectiveness of the Audit Committee against the 2022 CIPFA 
guidance in December 2023 
 

b. advised that there were 19 actions within the Action Plan with 11 of these 
implemented to date, full details were contained at paragraph 3 of the report 
 



c. explained that one remaining action was to maintain a register of training 
sessions provided to the Committee and to report to Committee annually, the 
register was contained at Appendix B of the report 
 

d. further explained that following this committee, the Action Plan monitoring 
could be signed off, there would be four remaining actions which had 
exceeded their implementation dates. These were all being progressed but 
had taken longer to implement than originally anticipated 
 

e. invited members questions and comments. 
 
Members considered the contents of the report and commented that substitute 
members did not want to attend training sessions in person directly before a meeting 
if they were not sitting on the committee that evening. Would it be possible to provide 
a link so that they could dial into the training session remotely? 
 
The Chief Finance Officer responded that all options would be explored to provide 
the best options for training. 
 

RESOLVED that  
 
1) The progress on the action plan and outstanding actions be noted. 

 
2) Members be encouraged to attend future training events and their attendance 

be monitored annually. 
 

28.  Addressing the Local Audit Backlog in England  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. presented the Audit Committee with an update on the Government’s response 
to the Addressing the Local Audit Backlog in England: Consultation 
 

b. gave an overview of the original proposed audit backstop dates included in 
the consultation that was presented to the last meeting of Audit Committee 
 

c. summarised the Government Response To Addressing the Local Audit 
Backlog Consultation as detailed at paragraph 3 of the report and explained 
that on the 30 July 2024 the new Government set out a written statement with 
a new backstop date of Friday 13 December 2024 for all outstanding external 
audits up to and including 2022/23 
 

d. further explained that for 2023/24 the audit deadline would be 28 February 
2025, if these deadlines were not met, accounts would be published with a 
disclaimer or modified opinion 
 

e. referred to paragraph 4 of the report and set out the implications for the 
Council stating that at this stage City of Lincoln Council were in a more 
favourable position as all financial accounts up to an including 22/23 had 
been completed by external audit 
 

f. invited members questions and comments. 
 
RESOLVED that the Addressing the Local Audit Backlog in England consultation 
and the potential implications for the Council be noted. 



 
 

29.  External Audit: Progress Report  
 

Rashpal Khangura, KMPG: 
 

a. presented the External Audit Progress Report to provide Audit Committee 
with an update on progress in delivering responsibilities of the external 
auditors 
 

b. referred to the External Audit progress report attached at Appendix A covering 
the following areas: 
 

 Valuation of Land and Buildings 

 Valuation of Investment Properties 

 Management Override of Controls 

 Valuations of Post Retirement Benefit Obligations 
 

c. summarised that there were no significant risks to report 
 

d. requested that members note the contents of the report and the attached 
appendix 
 

e. invited member’s questions and comments. 
 
Dave Carter, Independent Member referred to the control deficiency in  respect of 
the review process for reviewing journals and asked what was the concern? 
 
The External Auditor responded that this related to the review process that 
Management had in place. The available evidence did not show a clear audit trail to 
evidence that an appropriate review process had taken place before the journal was 
posted. It was not an uncommon risk to find in Local Government and External Audit 
were not concerned but were required to report it. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the External Audit Planning Update and Progress 
report be noted. 
 

30.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2024/25 as detailed at Appendix B of the report 

 
b. referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 

work programme 
 

c. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 
Appendix A of the report for information 

 
d. invited members questions and comments. 

 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2024/25 be 
noted. 
 


